

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

S. Ct. Case No.: 01-793  
4DCA CASE NO.: 00-221

METISSIA RICKS,  
Petitioner,

vs.

RENE LOYOLA, M.D.,  
Respondent.

---

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

Tilghman & Vieth, P.A.  
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2410  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131

-and-

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.  
(Fla. Bar No.: 311200)  
Lauri Waldman Ross, P.A.  
Two Datan Center, Suite 1612  
9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33156  
(305) 670-8010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN GRANTING A  
NEW TRIAL FOR CONDUCT VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL TO THAT  
DISAPPROVED IN ED RICKE & SONS, INC. V. GREEN . . . . . 9

A. The History of Ed Ricke & Sons . . . . . 9

B. Changes in our Tort System . . . . . 15

C. The Opening Statement was Clearly Impermissible . . . . . 19

D. The Standard for New Trial . . . . . 23

CONCLUSION . . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 26

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Manasse,  
707 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 23

Arab Termite & Pest Control of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins,  
409 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 5

Ashby Division of Consolidated Aluminum Corp. v. Dobkin,  
458 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . . 19

Bellsouth Human Resources Administration, Inc. v. Colatarci,  
641 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . . 12

Best Union, Inc. v. Crespo,  
752 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . . 18

Bogosian v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,  
2000 WL 691646, 25 Fla. L. Wkly D1306 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . 16,  
18, 22

Brown v. Estate of Stuckey,  
749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 23, 24

Builder's Square, Inc. v. Shaw,  
755 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . . 19

Castlewood International Corp. v. La Fleur,  
322 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 23

City of Coral Gables v. Jordan,  
186 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA),  
aff'd, 191 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1966) . . . . . 20

Cohen v. Pollack,  
674 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . . 21

Ed Ricke and Sons, Inc. v. Green,  
468 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 3, 5-8, 10-13, 15, 24, 25

Ellis v. Weisbrot,  
550 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989),  
rev. den., 562 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 19

Fabre v. Marin,  
623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 16

Green v. Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc.,  
438 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . . . . 9

<u>Henry v. Beacon Ambulance Services, Inc.,</u> 424 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982), <u>pet for rev. den.,</u> 436 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	19
<u>Hernandez v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.,</u> 700 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	19
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	23
<u>Hydrite Chemical Corp. v. Calumet Lubricants Co.,</u> 47 F. 3d 887 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	14
<u>Johnnides v. Amoco Oil Co.,</u> 778 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	20
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	20
<u>Lower Investment Corp v. Clemente,</u> 685 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) <u>rev. denied,</u> 694 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	12
<u>Muhammad v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,</u> 668 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	20
<u>Murphy v. International Robotic Systems, Inc.,</u> 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	13, 24
<u>Murphy v. International Robotics, Inc.,</u> 710 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	12
<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota,</u> 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) . . . . .	11
<u>Nigro v. Brady,</u> 731 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	12
<u>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Crane,</u> 683 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Morse,</u> 653 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. den.,</u> 662 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Ricks v. Loyola,</u> 777 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	5, 15

<u>Rosen v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</u> 2001 WL 1095308, 26 Fla. L. Wkly S611 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Higgins,</u> 788 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) ( <u>en banc</u> ) <u>pet for rev. granted,</u> 794 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2001)	15, 20
<u>Testa v. Village of Mundelein, Ill.,</u> 89 F.3d 443 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)	14
<u>Venning v. Roe,</u> 616 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	21
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	5
<u>Webb v. Priest,</u> 413 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	20
<u>White v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware,</u> 766 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	14
<u>Wolcott v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

D. Vinson, Jury Trial: The Psychology of Winning Strategy, 171 (1986)	13
Florida Constitution Article V, §3(b)(3)	5
Florida Rule Appellate Procedure, 9.030	5
Fred Lane, Goldstein Trial Techniques, §10.01 (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1994)	13
James R. Lucas, "Opening Statement," 13 U. Hawaii L. Rev. 349 (1991)	13
Laws 1999, chapter 99-225, §27, eff. October 1, 1999	15
Tort Reform and Insurance Act of 1986, chapter 86-160, Laws of Florida	15
W. Masterson, Civil Trial Practice at 115 (PLI 1986)	13
§768.81, Florida Statutes	15
